Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10045003 001 Seite 2 von 23
Page 2 of 23
TEST SUMMARY
5.1.1 FIELD STRENGTH OF FUNDAMENTAL

Item EUT information
Kind of Equipment 2.4 GHz Mouse
Type Designation
NS-PNM5003-BU, NS-PNM5003-SV, NS-PNM5003-BK, NS-PNM5003-
BU-C, NS-PNM5003-SV-C, NS-PNM5003-BK-C
Brand Name
FCC ID PRDMU23
Table 5: Technical Specification of EUT
Technical Specification  Value
Operating Frequencies 2408  2440  2474 MHz
Channel Spacing 2 MHz minimum
Channel number 32
Operation Voltage 1.5 V
Modulation  FSK
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10045003 001 Seite 9 von 23
Page 9 of 23
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
Basic operation modes are:
A. Transmitting
1. Low channel
2. Middle channel
3. High channel
B. Receiving
1. Low channel
2. Middle channel
3. High channel
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to the Circuit Diagram.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Circuit Diagram
- Instruction Manual
- Rating Label
- Technical Description
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10045003 001 Seite 10 von 23
Page 10 of 23
4. Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its maximum emission
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for
use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Setup for testing: The production line Test samples are provided with an internal test
mode
This software was running on the laptop computer connected to the EUT. It
was used to enable the operation modes listed in section 3.3 as appropriate.
Emission Level Measurement Results are obtained with the EUT set  to
continuous  transmission mode. The pulse timing of the actual operation mode
is obtained by exercising the optical sensor of the mouse Mouse, in the
normal operating mode, with a paper slip attached to the rotor of a DC Fan.
Please also refer to the Photo in the Test Setup Section.
Full test was applied on all test modes, but only worst case was shown.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
The product has been tested together with the following additional accessories:
Kind of Equipment Manufacturer Model Name S/N
-- -- -- --
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10045003 001 Seite 11 von 23
Page 11 of 23
4.4 Countermeasures to achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as
shown in the Test Setup Photo Documentation and the Appendix P . No additional